LR 259

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 259

WHEREAS, Carrie Ann Stacy Howard was born to Gwen and David Howard in Omaha, Nebraska, on July 16, 1975; and

WHEREAS, Carrie was an alumnus of Omaha Central High School; and

WHEREAS, Carrie began working on political campaigns at the age of four and as an adult became a political activist and consultant; and

WHEREAS, Carrie worked on presidential, congressional, state, and local campaign races and frequently attended political rallies and events; and

WHEREAS, Carrie was an active member of the Gifford Park
Neighborhood Association; and

WHEREAS, Carrie volunteered for numerous human services organizations serving children and families in need; and

WHEREAS, Carrie was a bright, energetic young woman who peacefully passed on Tuesday, March 24, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Carrie's mother, Senator Gwen Howard, her

LR 259

sister, Sara Howard, her fiancé, Jarod Schulz, and many other family members and friends loved her very much.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Carrie Ann Stacy Howard and her many contributions and achievements.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Carrie Ann Stacy Howard.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Carrie Ann Stacy Howard.